## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			lame	Execution Date			
Benjamin D. Pless				06/06/2013			
Karen Tsuei				06/06/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Autonomic Technologies, Inc.						
Street Address:	3698 Haven Avenue						
Internal Address:	Suite C						
City:	Redwood City						
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA						
Postal Code:	94063						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number		13897828		
		13897	97828				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: 2166214072							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 216.621.2234							
Email: jridge@tarolli.com							
Correspondent Name: Richard S. Wesorick							
Address Line 1:   1300 East Ninth Street     Address Line 2:   Suite 1700							
Address Line 2: Suite 1700   Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ATI-021000 US ORD				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Richard S. Wesorick				
Signature:			/Richard S. Wesorick/				
				PATENT			

#### PATENT REEL: 030732 FRAME: 0923

Date	
Date	-

Total Attachments: 2 source=ATI-021000USORD-assign#page1.tif source=ATI-021000USORD-assign#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin D. Pless and Karen Tsuei, of Atherton, County of San Mateo, and State of California; of Redwood City, County San Mateo and State of California; respectively, have made new and useful improvements in NEUROSTIMULATOR SYSTEM APPARATUS AND METHOD for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on 20 May 2013 under Serial No. 13/897,828;

WHEREAS, Autonomic Technologies, Inc., duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at Redwood City, County of San Mateo, and State of California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and all patents therefor to be obtained in the United States of America and countries foreign to the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for valuable considerations to me paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, Benjamin D. Pless and Karen Tsuei, do hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said Autonomic Technologies, Inc., its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and any and all inventions pertaining thereto, said application Serial No. 13/897.828, for the United States patent, all patents granted therefore in the United States of America and elsewhere, and the right to apply for patents therefore in all countries foreign to the United States and to claim for such applications the priority of United States applications, and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue such patents to the said Autonomic Technologies, Inc., its successors or assigns; and I further agree to execute such other applications and other instruments and do all other acts as may be deemed necessary by the said Autonomic Technologies, Inc., its successors or assigns in order to fully secure, protect and preserve its rights to the said improvements and to obtain patents therefor in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said Autonomic Technologies. Inc., its successors or assigns.

### PATENT REEL: 030732 FRAME: 0925

ATI-021000 US ORD

Signed at Rechwood City County of San Mateu This L day of June , 20 13 Benjamin D. Pless elitorina STATE OF COUNTY OF AN A 6 On this day of June Personally appeared before me Benjamin D. Pless to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged/to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned. WADE J. HALL Commission # 1983128 Notary Public Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Jun 23, 2016 Idwood Citi San Mateu Celitornii ,20-13 Signed at and State of County of day of 🔪 This Karen Tsuei STATE OP COUNTY OF San A me day of ` On this Personally appeared before me Karen Tsuei to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned. > bNotary Public WADE J. HALL Commission # 1983128 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Jun 23, 2016

PATENT REEL: 030732 FRAME: 0926

**RECORDED: 07/03/2013**